

19 CS (COMM.) 626/25

Sol wave Technologies India Pvt Ltd Vs. M/s Jsm Energy Pvt Ltd
10.11.2025 (At 1:20PM)

Present : Sh. Madhur Tiwari and Sh. Rishabh Tiwari, Ld.

Counsels for the plaintiff.

Application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC with amended plaint filed. However, fresh Statement of Truth in respect of the amended plaint has not been filed. One photocopy of old Statement of Truth has been annexed with this plaint, which is not a correct practice. Counsels are advised to go through the law to understand the objective there of and to comply with such requirements in true spirit of letter.

Time sought to file fresh Statement of Truth. Same must be filed within 7 days online as well as hard copy of the same. **On filing of hard copy of this Statement of Truth and PF**, summons for settlement of issues be issued to the defendants through DTDC Courier/E-mail/ WhatsApp. For service through electronic mode, AR of plaintiff shall file affidavit to vouch for verified Email ID and WhatsApp number of defendants and shall also furnish soft copy of complete paper book of the suit in PDF format. Same be filed with PF. Dasti summons shall be taken by AR and report shall be filed in the form of affidavit. Process be filed within seven working days.

The summons shall indicate that the written statement must be filed within thirty days from the date of receipt of the summons, and that alongwith written statement, defendants shall also file affidavit/statement of admission/denial of the document filed by the plaintiff as per Order XI CPC as

amended by the Commercial Courts Act, 2015. Advance copy of the same shall be supplied to plaintiff or his counsel.

Put up on **28.01.2026** for report of service.

Pulastya Pramachala
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
10.11.2025