

26 CS (COMM.) 626/25

M/S. SOL WAVE TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PVT LTD v. M/S.
JSM ENERGY PVT. LTD. & ORS.

01.04.2026 (At 10:45 a.m.)

Present: Sh. Rishabh Tiwari, ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Rishi Didwania, ld. counsel for defendants.

Fresh Statements of Truth were filed on behalf of all the defendants, however, I find same to be hand-filled at several places without any authentication and by a different person, which make such Statements of Truth unacceptable. Similarly, replication was also filed on behalf of plaintiff with hand made addition without any authentication, which makes it unacceptable. Both the parties are given another opportunity to file afore-said pleadings and Statements of Truth in correct manner.

Part submissions heard on application under Order I Rule 10 CPC. Ld. counsel for plaintiff seeks some time to explain the relevant law to justify the impleadment of defendants no. 2 to 6. He is given another opportunity and case is adjourned and for such adjournment being caused by plaintiff, the cost imposed upon defendant on last date, is waived off.

Put up on 30.05.2026. Date is changed to **01.06.2026**, on the request of ld. counsel for defendant.

(Pulastya Pramachala)
District Judge (Commercial Court-01),
Patiala House Courts Complex,
New Delhi/01.04.2026